of May 12, 2025.
This information is current as
Temporal Lobe
Imaging Tasks in Patients with Lesions in the
Memory Lateralization with 2 Functional MR
González-Darder
Parcet, V. Belloch, S. Campos, R. Feliu-Tatay and J.M.
C. Ávila, A. Barrós-Loscertales, C. Forn, R. Mallo, M.-A.

E-12071 Castelló, Spain.
498 Ávila � AJNR 27 � Mar 2006 � www.ajnr.org
codification or recall6 may be resolved by studying both. By
using fMRI in healthy subjects and patients with unilateral
lesions in the temporal lobe, the current study investigates the
utility of the picture encoding task and Jokeit’s mental naviga-
tion task in determining hemispheric asymmetries in MTL
activation. Our working hypothesis was that both paradigms
would be concordant for all the cases.
Methods
Participants
We studied 12 healthy control participants (mean age, 43.33 years; age
range, 26 – 62 years) and 25 consecutive patients (mean age, 44.68
years; age range, 23–72 years) with brain lesions affecting the tempo-
ral lobe and admitted for fMRI presurgical evaluation of memory.
Fifteen had lesions on the left and 10 on the right temporal lobe. Table
1 includes the main characteristics of patient and control participants.
Participants gave their informed consent before starting the study.
Five patients did not complete the picture-encoding task because of
technical problems with the goggles.
Memory Evaluation
Seventeen patients (11 with lesions on left and 6 on the right temporal
lobe) underwent a comprehensive neuropsychological test battery.
For correlative purposes, we selected the following tests: (1) Rey com-
plex figure delayed free recall—recall performance includes number
of correctly remembered details and correct spatial positions; (2) digit
span test from the Wechsler Adult Intelligence Scale (WAIS-III)
(standard score); and (3) Rey auditory verbal learning test
(RAVLT)—the number of correctly recalled words in the first and
fifth trial and the number of words recalled after 30 minutes.
fMRI Tasks
Participants completed consecutively in the same order 2 different
memory paradigms of 6 minutes, with 6 activation and 6 baseline
blocks. The duration of each block was 30 seconds. The first paradigm
was the picture-encoding task.8 The activation condition presented
10 different photographs of scenes for 2.5 seconds, followed by 0.5
seconds of a black screen. Sixty different pictures were presented
across 2 imaging runs. The pictures were directly obtained from out-
door scenes of different locations in and around their town and also
Table 1: Patient characteristics and results from fMRI tasks
Patient No./
Ae (y)/Sex
Temporal
Lobe Etiology
Hippocampal
Formation Affected TLE
L1 Hometown
Walking Task
L1 Picture
Encoding Task
1/30/M L Glioblastoma multiforme grade IV Yes No �93.35 �40.90
2/28/M L Cavernous angioma Yes No 9.30 8.20
3/44/F L Glioblastoma multiforme grade IV Yes Yes �83.57 �35.13
4/61/M R Glioblastoma multiforme grade IV Yes No 61.77 98.37
5/61/M R Cavernous angioma Yes Yes 18.31 30.69
6/39/M R Glioblastoma multiforme grade IV Yes No 29.17 31.99
7/51/F L Cavernous angioma No Yes �36.20 �29.57
8/36/M R Low-grade astrocytoma Yes No 16.83
9/70/M L Glioblastoma multiforme grade IV Yes Yes �43.71 �75.25
10/64/M L AVM Yes No 11.82
11/30/F L Oligoastrocytoma grade II Yes Yes �100
12/39/F R Hippocampal sclerosis Yes Yes 17.05 �2.14
13/72/M L High-grade glioma No No �36.35 �85.52